

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Dec 23, 2011, 2:49 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

No. 86384-9

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

b/h

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FREEDOM FOUNDATION, a Washington nonprofit corporation,

Appellant,

v.

CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE, in her official capacity as Governor of the
State of Washington,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Michele Earl-Hubbard, WSBA #26454
Chris Roslaniec, WSBA #40568
Allied Law Group
2200 Sixth Ave, Suite 770
Seattle, WA 98121
Phone (206) 443-0200
Fax: (206) 428-7169

Michael J. Reitz, WSBA #36159
Freedom Foundation
2403 Pacific Ave. SE
Olympia, WA 98501
Phone: (360) 956-3482
Fax: (360) 352-1874

Attorneys for Appellant

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Factual History2

 1. The Governor’s Denial of Records Based on Hundreds of
 Assertions of Alleged “Executive Privilege” 2

 2. The PRA Request at Issue in this Litigation 3

 B. Procedural History4

 C. Records Withheld by the Governor8

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW9

V. LEGAL AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT10

 A. Records Sought by the Freedom Foundation are Subject to
 the PRA’s Strong Mandate of Broad Disclosure.10

 1. The PRA Advances the Fundamental Tenant of
 Accountability to the People.10

 2. The Governor Fails to Cite an Exemption that Would
 Justify Withholding Records.....12

 B. Executive Privilege Has Never Been Recognized for the
 Governor of Washington.....15

 1. The Governor Only Possesses Powers Conferred by the
 Constitution or by Statute.15

 2. Washington Enjoys a Long History of Transparency in
 Government.....18

 3. Separation of Powers Does Not Prohibit Accountability to
 the People.....20

 C. The Out-of-State Authority Relied Upon by the Trial Court is
 an Insufficient Basis for Creating Executive Privilege in
 Washington.23

 1. United States v. Nixon23

 2. Executive Privilege in Other States26

3. If an Executive Privilege is Created, its Application Must be Narrowly Constrained.	38
D. The Trial Court’s Three-Part Test is Inconsistent with the PRA and Washington Supreme Court Decisions.....	39
E. The Trial Court’s Ruling Raises Concerns about the Constitutionality of the PRA.....	47
F. Penalties and Attorneys Fees	49
VI. CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Ameriquest Mortg. Co. v. Washington State Office of Atty. Gen.,</u> 170 Wn.2d 418, 241 P.3d 1245 (2010).....	40
<u>Amren v. City of Kalama,</u> 131 Wn.2d 25, 929 P.2d 389 (1997).....	41
<u>Babets v. Secretary of Executive Office of Human Services,</u> 403 Mass. 230, 526 N.E.2d 1261 (1988).....	35, 36
<u>Bainbridge Island Police Guild v. City of Puyallup,</u> 172 Wn.2d 398, 259 P.3d 190 (2011).....	41
<u>Bellevue John Does 1-11 v. Bellevue School Dist. #405,</u> 164 Wn.2d 199, 189 P.3d 139 (2008).....	13
<u>Brouillet v. Cowles Publishing Co.,</u> 114 Wn.2d 788, 791 P.2d 526 (1990).....	15, 42
<u>Brown v. Owen,</u> 165 Wn.2d 706, 206 P.3d 310 (2009).....	20, 21
<u>Burt v. Washington State Dep't of Corr.,</u> 168 Wn.2d 828, 231 P.3d 191 (2010).....	11
<u>Carrick v. Locke,</u> 125 Wn.2d 129, 882 P.2d 173 (1994).....	20, 21
<u>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Columbia,</u> 542 U.S. 367, 124 S.Ct. 2576 (2004).....	25
<u>City of Fed. Way v. Koenig,</u> 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009).....	11
<u>City of Seattle v. McKenna,</u> 172 Wn.2d 551, 259 P.3d 1087 (2011).....	16
<u>Coppernoll v. Reed,</u> 155 Wn.2d 290, 119 P.3d 318 (2005).....	19
<u>Corporacion Insular de Seguros v. Garcia,</u> 876 F.2d 254 (1st Cir. 1989).....	25
<u>Cowles Publishing Co. v. Spokane Police Dep't,</u> 139 Wn.2d 472, 987 P.2d 620 (1999).....	45
<u>Daines v. Spokane County,</u> 111 Wn. App. 342, 44 P.3d 909 (2002).....	33
<u>Deer v. Department of Social and Health Services,</u> 122 Wn.App. 84, 93 P.3d 195 (2004).....	14
<u>Doe v. Alaska Superior Court, Third Judicial Dist.,</u> 721 P.2d 617 (Alaska 1986).....	29, 34, 38

<u>Fritz v. Gordon,</u>	
83 Wn.2d 275, 517 P.2d 911 (1974).....	19, 20
<u>Garner v. Cherberg,</u>	
111 Wn.2d 811, 765 P.2d 1284 (1988).....	17, 18
<u>Gottstein v. Lister,</u>	
88 Wn. 462, 153 P. 595 (1915).....	35
<u>Guy v. Judicial Nominating Commission,</u>	
659 A.2d 777 (Del. Supr. 1995).....	30, 31, 34, 43
<u>Hamilton v. Verdow,</u>	
287 Md. 544, 414 A.2d 914 (1980)	passim
<u>Hangartner v. City of Seattle,</u>	
151 Wn.2d 439, 90 P.3d 26 (2004).....	14, 40
<u>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe,</u>	
90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978).....	10, 41, 44, 46
<u>Hobley v. Chicago Police Commander Burge,</u>	
445 F.Supp.2d 990 (N.D.Ill.,2006)	25
<u>In re Attorney General of United States,</u>	
596 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1979).....	25
<u>In re Krogh,</u>	
85 Wn.2d 462, 536 P.2d 578 (1975).....	18
<u>Kaiser v. Aluminum & Chemical Corp.,</u>	
157 F. Supp. 939 (1958)	39
<u>Killington, Ltd. v. Lash,</u>	
153 Vt. 628, 572 A.2d 1368 (1990)	passim
<u>Limstrom v. Ladenburg,</u>	
136 Wn.2d 595, 963 P.2d 869 (1998).....	45
<u>Lindberg v. County of Kitsap,</u>	
133 Wn.2d 729, 948 P.2d 805 (1997).....	49
<u>Livingston v. Cedeno,</u>	
164 Wn.2d 46, 186 P.3d 1055 (2008).....	13
<u>Matter of Salary of Juvenile Director,</u>	
87 Wn.2d 232, 552 P.2d 163 (1976).....	21, 46
<u>Neighborhood Alliance of Spokane County v. County of Spokane,</u>	
172 Wn.2d 702, 261 P.3d 119 (2011).....	9, 32
<u>Nero v. Hyland,</u>	
76 N.J. 213, 386 A.2d 846 (1978).....	passim
<u>News and Observer Pub. Co., Inc. v. Poole,</u>	
330 N.C. 465, 412 S.E.2d 7 (1992).....	22, 36, 37
<u>O'Connor v. Department of Social and Health Services,</u>	
143 Wn.2d 895, 25 P.3d 426 (2001).....	14

<u>O’Neill v. City of Shoreline,</u>	
170 Wn.2d 138, 240 P.3d 1149 (2010).....	41
<u>Overlake Fund v. City of Bellevue,</u>	
60 Wn.App. 787, 810 P.2d 507 (1991).....	46
<u>People ex rel. Birkett v. City of Chicago,</u>	
184 Ill.2d 521, 705 N.E.2d 48 (1998).....	37, 38
<u>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc. v. University of Wash.,</u>	
125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	10, 13, 15, 33
<u>Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Medical Center, P.S.,</u>	
166 Wn.2d 974, 216 P.3d 374 (2009).....	21
<u>Rental Housing Ass’n of Puget Sound v. City of Des Moines,</u>	
165 Wn.2d 525, 199 P.3d 393 (2009).....	13
<u>Sanders v. State,</u>	
169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010).....	11
<u>Servais v. Port of Bellingham,</u>	
127 Wn.2d 820, 904 P.2d 1124 (1995).....	42
<u>Soter v. Cowles Pub. Co.,</u>	
162 Wn.2d 716, 174 P.3d 60 (2007).....	40
<u>State ex rel. Dann v. Taft,</u>	
109 Ohio St.3d 364, 848 N.E.2d 472 (2006).....	31, 32, 34, 44
<u>State v. Fair,</u>	
35 Wn. 127, 76 P. 731 (1904).....	21
<u>State v. Jones,</u>	
96 Wn.App. 369, 979 P.2d 898 (1999).....	45
<u>State v. Robinson,</u>	
171 Wn.2d 292, 253 P.3d 84 (2011).....	9
<u>State v. Seattle Gas & Elec. Co.,</u>	
28 Wn. 488, 68 P. 946 (1902).....	16, 17
<u>State v. Womack,</u>	
4 Wn. 19, 29 P. 939 (1892).....	35
<u>United States v. Nixon,</u>	
418 U.S. 683, 94 S.Ct. 3090 (1974).....	passim
<u>Waples v. Yi,</u>	
169 Wn.2d 152, 234 P.3d 187 (2010).....	20
<u>Washington Citizen Action v. Office of Ins. Com’r,</u>	
94 Wn.App. 64, 971 P.2d 527 (1999).....	14
<u>Washington State Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Gregoire,</u>	
162 Wn.2d 284, 174 P.3d 1142 (2007).....	18
<u>Wilson v. Brown,</u>	
404 N.J.Super. 557, 962 A.2d 1122 (2009).....	44

<u>Yelle v. Bishop,</u>	
55 Wn.2d 286, 347 P.2d 1081 (1959).....	18
<u>Young v. State,</u>	
19 Wn. 634, 54 P. 36 (1898).....	16
<u>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims,</u>	
152 Wn.2d 421, 98 P.3d 463 (2004).....	33
<u>Zylstra v. Piva,</u>	
85 Wn.2d 743, 539 P.2d 823 (1975).....	20

Statutes

1 V.S.A. § 317(b)(4).....	30
29 Del. C. § 10002(d)(6).....	30
R.C. 149.43(A)(1)(v).....	31
RCW 2.04.190.....	14
RCW 42.56.010(1).....	5, 11, 12
RCW 42.56.010(2).....	11, 34
RCW 42.56.030.....	passim
RCW 42.56.070(1).....	passim
RCW 42.56.080.....	13, 48
RCW 42.56.090.....	48
RCW 42.56.100.....	10, 48
RCW 42.56.210.....	48
RCW 42.56.210(3).....	11
RCW 42.56.280.....	33, 49
RCW 42.56.290.....	33
RCW 42.56.420.....	33
RCW 42.56.520.....	3, 48
RCW 42.56.550.....	48
RCW 42.56.550(1).....	13, 42
RCW 42.56.550(3).....	11, 41, 45
RCW 42.56.550(4).....	49
RCW 43.06.010.....	5, 13, 14
RCW 48.13.220(4)(g).....	14
RCW 5.60.060(2)(a).....	33

Other Authorities

Brian Snure, Comment, <u>A Frequent Recurrence to Fundamental Principles: Individual Rights, Free Government, and the Washington State Constitution,</u>	
67 Wash. L. Rev. 669 (1992).....	22

Cornell W. Clayton, <u>Toward a Theory of the Washington Constitution</u> , 37 Gonz. L. Rev. 41 (2002)	19
Laws of 1973, ch. 1, p. 1 (Initiative 276, approved Nov. 7, 1972).....	19
Matthew W. Warnock, Comment, <u>Stifling Gubernatorial Secrecy: Application of Executive Privilege to State Executive Officials</u> , 35 Cap. U.L.Rev. 983 (2007).....	26, 27
Theodore L. Stiles, <u>The Constitution of the State and its Effects Upon Public Interests</u> , 4 Wash. Hist. Q. 281 (1913)	15

Rules

RAP 18.1	49
----------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

N.J. CONST. art. III, par. 1	28
WASH. CONST. art. 4, § 31	17
WASH. CONST. art. I, § 1	19
WASH. CONST. art. I, § 3	15
WASH. CONST. art. I, § 4	15
WASH. CONST. art. I, § 5	15
WASH. CONST. art. I, § 7	15
WASH. CONST. art. II, § 1	15
WASH. CONST. art. III, § 1	12
WASH. CONST. art. III, § 10	12
WASH. CONST. art. III, § 2	12
WASH. CONST., art. II, § 17.....	26
WASH. CONST., art. III, § 2	25
